DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL

Devon County Council (Lynway, Lynton) (Prohibition of Waiting)
Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that on 20th March 1989, the Devon County Council made the above-named Order under sections 1, 2 and 4 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which is as detailed in the *London Gazette* issue no. 51275, dated 17th March 1988 under reference 491.

A copy of the Order, which comes into operation on 31st March 1989 together with a plan showing the length of road concerned, may be inspected during normal office hours, Monday to Friday, at either Room 510, Civic Centre, Barnstaple or Lynton Town Council Office, Lynton.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant enabling Act or that a requirement of any such enabling Act or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

W. A. Burkinshaw, County Solicitor

Civic Centre, Barnstaple, Devon.

30th March 1989. (490)

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL

Devon County Council (Heanton Street, Braunton) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that, on 23rd March 1989, the Devon County Council made the above-named Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which is as detailed in the *London Gazette* issue no. 51641, dated 9th February 1989 under reference 501.

A copy of the Order, which comes into force on Monday, 3rd April 1989, together with a plan showing the length of road concerned, may be examined during normal office hours, Monday to Friday, at either Room 510, Civic Centre, Barnstaple or Braunton Parish Council Offices.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant enabling Act or that a requirement of any such enabling Act or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

W. A. Burkinshaw, County Solicitor

Civic Centre, Barnstaple, Devon.

30th March 1989. (516)

DONCASTER BOROUGH COUNCIL

Doncaster Borough Council (Various Roads, Adwick upon Dearne and Mexborough) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1986 (Amendment No. 2) Order 1988.

Notice is hereby given that on 20th March 1989 the Doncaster Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order which will come into operation on 10th April 1989 will be to prohibit the waiting of any vehicle on the eastern side of Station Road, Mexborough, from its junction with the Mexborough Relief Road for a distance of 160 metres in a southerly direction and on the western side of Station Road from its junction with the Mexborough Relief Road for a distance of 22 metres in a southerly direction.

Exceptions to the Order will permit waiting for the purpose of picking up and setting down passengers, loading and unloading goods, in connection with building, industrial or demolition operations, the removal of obstructions to traffic, the maintenance of the roads and the services therein, in pursuance of statutory powers or duties and for the collection and delivery of postal packets. The usual exceptions for disabled persons' vehicles are also included in the Order.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the restricted road may be examined at the offices of (i) the Director of Public Works, 15 South Parade, Doncaster between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. Monday to Friday and (ii) Mexborough Library, Bank Street, Mexborough, during normal opening hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, or on

the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 30th March 1989, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

W. R. Bugler, Director of Legal and Administrative Services Copley House, Waterdale, Doncaster. (732)

DONCASTER BOROUGH COUNCIL

The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads Doncaster) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1986 (Doncaster Borough Council) (Amendment No. 17) Order 1988.

Notice is hereby given that on 20th March 1989, the Doncaster Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order which will come into operation on 3rd April 1989 will be to close the gaps in the central reservation in Cleveland Street, Doncaster at its junction with College Road.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the restricted road may be examined at the offices of: (i) the Director of Public Works, 15 South Parade, Doncaster between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m., Monday to Friday and (ii) Doncaster Central Library, Waterdale, Doncaster, during normal opening hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 30th March 1989, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

W. R. Bugler, Director of Legal and Administrative Services Copley House, Waterdale, Doncaster. (733)

DONCASTER BOROUGH COUNCIL

The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads Doncaster) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1986 (Doncaster Borough Council) (Amendment No. 18) Order 1988.

Notice is hereby given that on 20th March 1989, the Doncaster Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order which will come into operation on 10th April 1989, will be to:

- (a) Prohibit the waiting by vehicles at any time along that length of College Road, Doncaster as specified in Part I of the Schedule to this notice.
- (b) Limit the waiting by vehicles between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m., Monday to Saturday to one hour and prohibit any return within three hours along that length of College Road, Doncaster as specified in Part II of the Schedule to this notice.

Exceptions to the Order will permit waiting for the purpose of picking up and setting down passengers, loading and unloading goods, in connection with building, industrial or demolition operations, the removal of obstructions to traffic, the maintenance of the roads and the services therein, in pursuance of statutory powers or duties and for the collection and delivery of postal packets. The usual exceptions for disabled persons' vehicles are also included in the Order.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the restricted road may be examined at the offices of: (i) the Director of Public Works, 15 South Parade, Doncaster, between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m., Monday to Friday and (ii) Doncaster Central Library, Waterdale, Doncaster, during normal opening hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument